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1. General

Unless otherwise noted, all materials were obtained from commercial suppliers and
used without further purification. Cg 99.5 % and C;y 99 % were purchased from Solenne,
chlorobenzene-d> (PhCl-d*) 99 % atom % D was purchased from Aldrich, and CNG-1 was
prepared according to the procedure reported in the literature.! 'H NMR spectra of the titration
were recorded at 300 MHz (Bruker AVIII) at 298 K, and all NMR experiments for the assignment
of CNG-1 proton signals at 700MHz (Bruker AVIIl) (*H NMR: 700 MHz; 3C NMR: 176 MHz) at
300 K. Chemical shifts for 'TH NMR are expressed in parts per million (ppm) relative to the
solvent. Data are reported as follows: chemical shift, multiplicity (s = singlet, bs = broad singlet,
d = doublet), coupling constant (Hz), and integration.

11. Buendia, M.; Fernandez-Garcia, J. M.; Perles, J.; Filippone, S.; Martin, N. Enantioselective
synthesis of a two-fold inherently chiral molecular nanographene. Nat. Synth. 2024, 3 (4), 545-
553. DOI: 10.1038/s44160-024-00484-x.



2. Assignment of CNG-1 proton signals
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Figure S1. Assignment of CNG-1 proton signals H,-H; in 'H NMR spectra (top; PhCl-d®, 300 K, 700 MHz); in
half of the molecule (bottom left; chemical shifts in ppm); and in the CNG-1DCgq complex representation
(bottom right).
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Figure S2. Expansion of COSY experiment of CNG-1 showing proton-proton correlations between aromatic
proton signals (PhCl-d>, 300 K, 700 MHz).
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Figure S3. Expansion of 2D NOESY experiment of CNG-1 showing a short distance proton-proton dipolar
interaction between protons at the edge of the nanographene layer (PhCI-d>, 300 K, 700 MHz).
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Figure S4. Expansion of 2D NOESY experiment of CNG-1 showing proton-proton short distance and long
distance dipolar interactions between tert-butyl proton at 1.54 ppm and its neighboring protons (PhCl-d>,
300 K, 700 MHz).
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Figure S5. 1D NOESY experiment of CNG-1 and its expansion, showing proton-proton short distance and
long distance dipolar interactions between tert-butyl proton at 1.26 ppm and its neighboring protons at
the edge of the nanographene (PhCI-d>, 300 K, 700 MHz).
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Figure S6. Expansion of 2D NOESY experiment of CNG-1 showing proton-proton short distance and long
distance dipolar interactions between all five anisochronous tert-butyl protons and their neighboring
protons at the edge of the nanographene (PhCI-d>, 300 K, 700 MHz).



3. Titrations monitored by *H NMR
3.1.CNG-1 and Cg in PhCI-d>

Table S1. Experimental data of the 'H NMR titration between host CNG-1 and guest Cgp.

Stock solutions in PhCl-d® Initial CNG-1 n (mol) 2,50E-07
Composition | Volume (mL) [Mw (g-mol )| Mass (mg) | Molarity (M) n (mol) CNG-1 Molarity (M) 5,00E-04
CNG-1 2,5 1748,49 2,19 5,00E-04 1,25E-06 Initial Volume (mL) 0,5
(:’;";g;f;, 2 720,64 13,69 9,50E-03 1,90E-05 Cso Solution Molarity (M) | 9,50E-03
Total CNG-1 Total Cgo Hc
Volume of
Aliquot (mL)| Ce+CNG-1 | Equivalents CNG-1 Equivalents Total volume|
added (mL) related to n (mol) | Molarity [H], | related to | n (mol) Ceo Molarity [G]o (M) (mL) 8¢ (ppm)
Initial CNG-1 (M) Total CNG-1
CNG-1 stock solution 0,000 0,000 1,00 2,50E-07 5,00E-04 0,00 0,00E+00 0,00E+00 0,500 2,761
Addition 1 0,010 0,010 1,02 2,55E-07 5,00E-04 0,37 9,50E-08 1,86E-04 0,510 2,765
Addition 2 0,010 0,020 1,04 2,60E-07 | 5,00E-04 0,73 |1,90€-07 3,65E-04 0,520 2,765
Addition 3 0,010 0,030 1,06 2,65E-07 5,00E-04 1,08 2,85E-07 5,38E-04 0,530 2,768
Addition 4 0,015 0,045 1,09 2,73E-07 | 5,00E-04 1,57  |4,28€-07 7,84E-04 0,545 2,771
Addition 5 0,015 0,060 1,12 2,80E-07 5,00E-04 2,04 5,70E-07 1,02E-03 0,560 2,774
Addition 6 0,020 0,080 1,16 2,90E-07 | 5,00E-04 2,62 |7,60E-07 1,31E-03 0,580 2,779
Addition 7 0,020 0,100 1,20 3,00E-07 5,00E-04 317 9,50E-07 1,58E-03 0,600 2,782
Addition 8 0,025 0,125 1,25 3,136-07 | 5,00E-04 3,80 [1,196-06 1,90E-03 0,625 2,785
Addition 9 0,030 0,155 1,31 3,28E-07 5,00E-04 4,50 1,47E-06 2,25E-03 0,655 2,789
Addition 10 0,035 0,190 1,38 3,45€-07 | 5,00E-04 523  [1,81E-06 2,62E-03 0,690 2,792
Addition 11 0,035 0,225 1,45 3,63E-07 5,00E-04 5,90 2,14E-06 2,95E-03 0,725 2,796
Addition 12 0,045 0,270 1,54 3,85E-07 5,00E-04 6,66 2,57E-06 3,33E-03 0,770 2,800
Addition 13 0,050 0,320 1,64 4,106-07 | 5,00E-04 7,41 |[3,04E-06 3,71E-03 0,820 2,804
Addition 14 0,060 0,380 1,76 4,40E-07 5,00E-04 8,20 3,61E-06 4,10E-03 0,880 2,809
Addition 15 0,070 0,450 1,90 4,75E-07 5,00E-04 9,00 4,28E-06 4,50E-03 0,950 2,813
Addition 16 0,075 0,525 2,05 5,13€-07 | 5,00E-04 9,73 [4,99E-06 4,87E-03 1,025 2,816
Addition 17 0,090 0,615 2,23 5,58E-07 5,00E-04 10,48 5,84E-06 5,24E-03 1,115 2,819
Addition 18 0,105 0,720 2,44 6,10E-07 5,00E-04 11,21 6,84E-06 5,61E-03 1,220 2,823
Addition 19 0,120 0,840 2,68 6,70E-07 | 5,00E-04 11,91 |7,98E-06 5,96E-03 1,340 2,824
Addition 20 0,140 0,980 2,96 7,40E-07 5,00E-04 12,58 9,31E-06 6,29E-03 1,480 2,826
Addition 21 0,160 1,140 3,28 8,20E-07 | 5,00E-04 13,21 |1,086-05 6,60E-03 1,640 2,829
Addition 22 0,160 1,300 3,60 9,00E-07 5,00E-04 13,72 1,24E-05 6,86E-03 1,800 2,830
Addition 23 0,200 1,500 4,00 1,00E-06 5,00E-04 14,25 1,43E-05 7,13E-03 2,000 2,833
Ceo+CNG-1 stock solution - - 4,00 1,00E-06 5,00E-04 19,00 4,75E-06 9,50E-03 0,500 2,848
c i a
= 19.00 eq.
i14.25 eq.
H L13.72 eq.
H 13.21 eq.
H 12.58 eq.
VAN L11.91eq.
J \==i11.z1 eq.
AVAN L 10.48 eq.
L9.73 eq.
9.00 eq.
— = s 8.20 eq.
—— i 741 eq.
- - L6.66 eq.
=590 eq.
Lod 5.23 eq.
L 4.50 eq.
3 3.80 eq.
AS 3.17 eq.
L 2.62 eq.
£2.04 eq.
q 7 v
3 o — o - 4 1.57 eq.
FEN 1.08 eq.
Z = = — 0.73 eq.
0.37 eq.
= = 0.00 eq.
la iy
9.35 INH(HFHSH 75\H4QR 1.6) 6 1.52 28 " 1.24

Figure S7. Partial 'H NMR spectra of the titration between host CNG-1 and guest Cg, showcasing six signals
(H, to Hy, see manuscript for the definition) with the greatest chemical shifts (PhCl-d>, 298 K, 300 MHz).
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Figure S8. Dataset points of the titration between host CNG-1 and guest Cgq, representing chemical shifts
of signal H. (6.) vs equivalents of guest ([Glo/[H]o), and non-linear fitting model adjusted for a 1:1
stoichiometry.
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Figure S9. Molar fractions of free CNG-1 host (H) and supramolecular complex CNG-1>Cg, (HG) at each
point of the titration.



3.2.CNG-1 and C; in PhCI-d>

Table S2. Experimental data of the 'H NMR titration between host CNG-1 and guest Cy.

Stock i in PhCl-d° Initial CNG-1 n (mol) 2,50E-07
Composition |Volume (mL)|Mw (g-mol™)|Mass (mg)| Molarity (M) n (mol) CNG-1 Molarity (M) 5,00E-04
CNG-1 2,5 1748,49 2,19 5,00E-04 1,25E-06 Initial Volume (mL) 0,5
(:’ 73;:_’;5;") 2 840,75 6,73 4,00E-03 8,00E-06 Cyo Solution Molarity (M)| 4,00E-03
Total CNG-1 Total C;o Hc
o melol Total volume]
Aliquot (mL)| C70+CNG-1 | Equivalents CNG-1 Equivalents (mL)
added (mL) | relatedto | n(mol) | Molarity [H], | relatedto [ n(mol) | C; Molarity [G], (M) 8c (ppm)
Initial CNG-1 (M) Total CNG-1
CNG-1 stock solution 0,000 0,000 1,00 2,50E-07 5,00E-04 0,00 0,00E+00 0,00E+00 0,500 2,763
Addition 1 0,010 0,010 1,02 2,55E-07 5,00E-04 0,16 4,00E-08 7,84E-05 0,510 2,764
Addition 2 0,010 0,020 1,04 2,60E-07 5,00E-04 0,31 8,00E-08 1,54E-04 0,520 2,767
Addition 3 0,010 0,030 1,06 2,65E-07 5,00E-04 0,45 1,20E-07 2,26E-04 0,530 2,769
Addition 4 0,015 0,045 1,09 2,73E-07 5,00E-04 0,66 1,80E-07 3,30E-04 0,545 2,771
Addition 5 0,015 0,060 1,12 2,80E-07 5,00E-04 0,86 2,40E-07 4,29E-04 0,560 2,772
Addition 6 0,020 0,080 1,16 2,90E-07 5,00E-04 1,10 3,20E-07 5,52E-04 0,580 2,777
Addition 7 0,020 0,100 1,20 3,00E-07 5,00E-04 128 4,00E-07 6,67E-04 0,600 2,778
Addition 8 0,025 0,125 1,25 3,13E-07 5,00E-04 1,60 5,00E-07 8,00E-04 0,625 2,782
Addition 9 0,030 0,155 1,31 3,28E-07 5,00E-04 1,89 6,20E-07 9,47E-04 0,655 2,784
Addition 10 0,035 0,190 1,38 3,45E-07 5,00E-04 2,20 7,60E-07 1,10E-03 0,690 2,786
Addition 11 0,035 0,225 1,45 3,63E-07 5,00E-04 2,48 9,00E-07 1,24E-03 0,725 2,790
Addition 12 0,045 0,270 1,54 3,85E-07 5,00E-04 2,81 1,08E-06 1,40E-03 0,770 2,793
Addition 13 0,050 0,320 1,64 4,10€-07 5,00E-04 3,12 1,28E-06 1,56E-03 0,820 2,794
Addition 14 0,060 0,380 1,76 4,40E-07 5,00E-04 3,45 1,52E-06 1,73E-03 0,880 2,799
Addition 15 0,070 0,450 1,90 4,75E-07 5,00E-04 3,79 1,80E-06 1,89E-03 0,950 2,801
Addition 16 0,075 0,525 2,05 5,13E-07 5,00E-04 4,10 2,10E-06 2,05E-03 1,025 2,802
Addition 17 0,090 0,615 2,23 5,58E-07 5,00E-04 4,41 2,46E-06 2,21E-03 1,115 2,805
Addition 18 0,105 0,720 2,44 6,10E-07 5,00E-04 4,72 2,88E-06 2,36E-03 1,220 2,805
Addition 19 0,120 0,840 2,68 6,70E-07 5,00E-04 5,01 3,36E-06 2,51E-03 1,340 2,809
Addition 20 0,140 0,980 2,96 7,40E-07 5,00E-04 5,30 3,92E-06 2,65E-03 1,480 2,809
Addition 21 0,160 1,140 3,28 8,20E-07 5,00E-04 5,56 4,56E-06 2,78E-03 1,640 2,808
Addition 22 0,160 1,300 3,60 9,00E-07 5,00E-04 578 5,20E-06 2,89E-03 1,800 2,809
Addition 23 0,200 1,500 4,00 1,00E-06 5,00E-04 6,00 6,00E-06 3,00E-03 2,000 2,810
C70+CNG-1 stock solution - - 4,00 1,00E-06 5,00E-04 8,00 2,00€-06 4,00E-03 0,500 2,812
a ] iH, 7
H H 8.00 eq.
VA R Nt 100 eq.
A SR . H H 5.78 eq.
L 5.56 eq.
< = = 5.30 eq.
= x = 5.01eq.
: : : 4.72 eq.
: i = - - 4.41 eq.
= 4.10 eq.
o S o 11 :
i 3.79 eq.
} i - H 3.45 eq.
H - 3.12 eq.
7 : L 2.81eq.
=i = 2,48 cq.
2.20 eq.
/ I 1.89 eq.
: 1.60 eq.
= s . ==re 1.33eq.
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Figure S10. Partial *H NMR spectra of the titration between host CNG-1 and guest C;o, showcasing six

signals (H, to H;, see manuscript for the definition) with the greatest chemical shifts (PhCl-d°, 298 K,
300 MHz).
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Figure S11. Dataset points of the titration between host CNG-1 and guest C;, representing chemical shifts
of signal H, (8.) vs equivalents of guest ([G]o/[H]o), and non-linear fitting model adjusted for a 1:1

stoichiometry.
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Figure $12. Molar fractions of free CNG-1 host (H) and supramolecular complex CNG-1>Cy, (HG) at each

point of the titration.




4. Theoretical calculations
Quantum-chemical calculations

Geometry optimization of the complexes was performed employing the DFT BLYPY? exchange-correlation
functional with Ahlrichs’ def2-SVP basis set.3* The empirical dispersion D3 correction was computed with
the Becke—Johnson damping function.>® Interaction energy was computed using the BLYP functional
coupled with TZVP basis’ for the BLYP-D3(BJ)/def2-SVP optimized geometries. Its decomposition analysis
(EDA)®? was performed using the Amsterdam Density Functional (ADF) program.'® Molecular structures
and frontier molecular orbitals were visualized by Chemcraft 1.8. program.'?

Energy decomposition analysis

The interaction energy between the CNG-1 and the fullerene in the gas phase was examined in the
framework of the Kohn-Sham MO model using a quantitative energy decomposition into electrostatic
interactions, Pauli repulsive orbital interactions and attractive orbital interactions, to which a term AE,
was added to account for the dispersion correction:1214

Alzint = AE

elstat

+ AE‘Pauli + AE‘oi + AEdisp (1)
The term AV,.: corresponds to the classical electrostatic interactions between the unperturbed charge
distributions of the prepared (i.e. deformed) fragments and is usually attractive. The Pauli repulsion,
AE;,,i, comprises the destabilizing interactions between occupied orbitals and is responsible for any steric
repulsion. The orbital interactions, AE,;, account for electron-pair bonding, charge transfer (i.e., donor—
acceptor interactions between occupied orbitals on one moiety and unoccupied orbitals on the other,
including HOMO-LUMO interactions) and polarization (empty-occupied orbital mixing on one fragment
due to the presence of another fragment). The term AEg;, accounts for the dispersion corrections.'>16

Non-covalent interaction (NCI) index

The NCI method!’-1? relies on two scalar fields to map local bonding properties: the electron density (p)
and the reduced-density gradient (RDG, s) defined as:

__ 1 |vo
§= 2(37[)1/3 p4/3

()

The combination of s and p allows a rough partition of real space into bonding regions: high-s low-
p corresponds to non-interacting density tails, low-s high-p to covalent bonds, and low-s low-p to non-
covalent interactions. The NCI analysis was carried out at the BLYP-D3(BJ)/def2-SVP level using Multiwfn
program.20

Complexation, interaction and deformation energies

The interaction energies were calculated directly from the electronic energy of complex and electronic
energies of its subsystems. For HostDCyyy, the interaction energy can be expressed as follows:

Eint = EHostD Cox o (EHost + ECW )

(3)

Deformation (or strain) energy for each of studied complexes has been determined using following
equation:

10



_ Complexgeom. __ yrEq.geom. Complex geom. __ y7Eq.geom.
EStrain - (EHost EHost ) + (ECXXX ECXXX ) (a)

At the same time, complexation energy comprises both interaction (AEint-) and deformation (Edef-)
energies. Thus AECompleX- can be represented as following:
E =E.+E,

Complex ef (5)

CNG-15C,, CNG-15C,,

Figure S13. NCl isosurfaces for CNG-1DCg, and CNG-1DC;, complexes.
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Cartesian coordinates

CNG-1 nanographene tweezers

Gas-phase. BLYP-D3(BJ)/def2-SVP
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-1.812998000
2.923683000
0.625949000
3.084764000
4.364608000
5.481024000
5.288468000
4.033675000
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CNG-1DCq
Gas-phase. BLYP-D3(BJ)/def2-SVP
Atom X Y z
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-1.212005000
-0.568320000
-0.499083000
0.807088000
0.558543000
2.072981000
0.936302000
2.797174000
-0.446278000
4.159513000
4.648800000
3.733823000
2.378095000
1.923969000
-1.196190000
-2.373220000
-2.705084000
-1.951988000
-0.902612000
-1.039319000
-2.179899000
-2.842952000
-2.357390000
-0.268947000
0.193804000
2.716041000
1.747211000
1.367038000
1.615156000
4.103026000
1.696982000
-2.978745000
-3.544689000
-0.522439000
-2.554842000
-3.734663000
-2.870798000
6.496611000
5.113026000
4.734024000
5.598867000
6.949538000
7.419929000
8.782432000
7.814796000
5.058418000
6.984301000
3.525487000
8.367312000
8.862716000
8.032772000
6.653138000
6.099864000

2.084866000
2.712931000
2.387227000
3.153245000
3.615153000
2.253379000
4.364926000
2.715893000
4.533204000
2.536171000
3.340877000
4.118977000
4.184298000
3.507925000
3.360184000
3.160555000
4.079406000
5.274268000
5.571940000
2.521677000
1.720087000
1.122897000
1.299879000
1.439442000
4.657979000
2.297686000
1.204511000
5.242206000
4.123126000
4.731893000
4.815837000
2.252939000
3.851641000
2.991186000
1.562663000
0.503525000
0.821043000
2.039523000
1.669154000
0.505214000
0.034551000
0.494371000
1.444662000
1.922315000
0.028840000
-0.801737000
2.969206000
-0.277594000
3.330234000
4.043289000
4.423145000
4.145429000
3.465413000

1.277890000
2.370255000
-0.036544000
0.405192000
1.887159000
0.507085000
-0.542906000
1.764374000
-1.148865000
2.162255000
3.254513000
4.012167000
3.680680000
2.534185000
-0.983795000
-1.740865000
-2.743953000
-2.938942000
-2.009320000
3.678569000
3.892116000
2.801421000
1.489384000
-0.570967000
1.932245000
-0.392386000
0.603922000
-0.036156000
-1.380512000
4.843422000
4.259425000
-1.604273000
-3.412595000
4.527285000
4.913911000
2.975322000
0.643306000
1.460658000
1.447318000
0.703370000
-0.334439000
-0.412457000
0.538572000
0.466886000
-1.472804000
-1.383799000
2.456930000
0.969518000
2.494765000
3.611012000
4.681288000
4.575443000
3.470882000



9.554607000
10.963661000
11.604664000
10.795857000

9.387638000

6.821791000

7.619854000

9.021864000

9.633879000

8.896721000

3.185703000

2.547285000

3.260920000
4.660902000

5.354826000

2.423652000

1.126218000

0.442489000

1.136053000

2.455163000

2.570690000
13.144099000

9.899046000

8.944815000
-0.973713000
-1.594865000
-0.885508000
-1.903807000

1.039297000

3.145279000

2.843125000

9.056552000
10.880980000
10.708257000
13.865618000
13.581244000
13.582660000
10.479965000

8.315775000

8.632706000
10.197125000

6.330088000
11.573835000
11.283156000

7.128381000
10.725525000

1.462125000

5.228739000

2.928084000

0.650191000

0.652891000
-2.621733000
-1.657526000
-1.011732000
-0.496482000
-1.887932000
-0.212121000
-1.534841000
-1.973731000
-2.926023000

0.282865000
0.314046000
0.673190000
1.007770000

0.991210000

-0.580621000
-0.855531000
-0.750881000
-0.369809000
-0.087099000
-0.753698000
-1.063948000
-1.196727000
-1.037819000
-0.717854000
-0.353158000
-0.860414000
-1.303747000
-1.231371000
-0.722262000
-1.510520000

0.714905000
-1.041071000

2.120845000

-1.922028000

-1.857318000

-3.414288000

-1.160088000

-1.672005000
-2.834459000
-0.348130000
-1.447570000

-2.201520000
0.236242000
0.333938000

-0.286713000
2.151997000
1.928791000

1.096534000

3.565251000
1.437285000

2.366075000
0.047415000
1.304316000

-1.169788000

-0.290906000

-1.194036000
-1.153087000
-0.056410000
-0.924820000
-1.625208000

-2.273371000

-0.818714000

-2.453124000

-3.522871000

-3.888241000

-3.977548000

-1.211512000

-0.091700000

-1.589714000

-0.451655000
-0.325527000
0.872107000
1.977885000
1.920701000
-2.985710000
-4.119465000
-4.096676000
-2.886224000
-1.716749000
-1.825346000
-3.047389000
-4.251474000
-4.205984000
-3.019413000
1.864874000
1.943211000
0.781428000
-0.436559000
-0.550073000
-5.598822000
1.014301000
-5.336845000
6.887817000
0.823814000
2.239515000
0.394760000
-0.160060000
-5.448260000
-6.176782000
-6.594933000
-6.569167000
-5.011024000
-5.699235000
-0.299975000
2.120129000
1.413627000
6.900171000
7.873491000
7.371182000
4.490421000
6.144335000
-1.191429000
2.912858000
-5.043127000
-2.855961000
-3.051383000
-5.135054000
2.789376000
2.928047000
-1.337602000
2.217066000
2.614813000
2.968847000
-0.636417000
0.431210000
1.070881000
-1.202450000
0.117338000
-0.141304000
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9.656108000
10.903720000
11.318311000
10.484855000

9.238387000

7.280514000

8.129880000

9.484643000

9.985293000

9.180154000

3.685549000

3.090360000

3.819565000

5.200701000

5.847083000

2.900690000

1.704725000

1.082791000

1.749011000

2.964612000

3.157012000
12.604152000
10.415586000

8.577194000
-0.240394000
-0.914526000

0.058048000
-1.227399000

1.653606000

3.864778000

3.295478000

9.668131000
11.572014000
11.001728000
13.392575000
13.528395000
12.203728000
10.114875000

8.210125000

7.938428000

9.933619000

5.986109000
11.538633000
10.787547000

7.715011000
11.031994000

2.023296000

5.782955000

3.356968000

1.252069000

1.331346000
-1.885700000
-1.111140000
-0.296704000

0.511535000
-0.875832000

0.763350000
-0.840036000
-1.413212000
-2.197833000

1.474514000
2.119044000
3.182449000
3.546448000

2.931340000

-0.768269000
-1.156329000
-0.782730000
0.019549000
0.466663000
-1.208958000
-1.731573000
-1.903772000
-1.623607000
-1.096337000
-0.295562000
-0.982303000
-1.715266000
-1.769570000
-1.085960000
-2.325843000
3.991722000
-1.191771000
5.128839000
-2.487872000
-2.144840000
-4.013215000
-2.124304000
-2.647169000
-3.586180000
-1.148059000
-1.997163000
-2.067460000
0.086607000
3.437456000
3.956990000
5.461863000
5.295585000
4.285090000
6.540183000
4.260138000
4.472604000
1.820884000
4.372812000
-1.766004000

0.336639000
-1.971514000
-1.766212000
0.257999000
-0.946813000
-2.391924000
-2.672964000
-1.060269000
-2.464722000
-4.313230000
-4.596709000
-4.296234000
-2.422973000
-1.034208000
-2.639879000

-0.577170000
-0.743487000
0.075183000
1.153624000
1.379798000
-2.538426000
-3.597040000
-3.648680000
-2.605228000
-1.537377000
-1.345159000
-2.514257000
-3.707008000
-3.680787000
-2.542663000
2.242708000
2.457467000
1.413031000
0.176694000
